
Item 91 
Page 1 of 4 

 

June 5, 2023 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  

OF THE SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

June 13, 2023 

 

FROM 

LEONARD X. HERNANDEZ, Chief Executive Officer, County Administrative Office  

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Board of Supervisors Discretionary Fund – District Specific Priorities Program 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

1. Acting as the governing body of San Bernardino County: 
a. Approve Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 22-1140 with Chino Neighborhood House, 

to increase the contract amount by $50,000, from $50,000 to a not-to-exceed amount of 
$100,000, with no change in the contract term of November 15, 2022, through 
November 14, 2023. 

b. Approve allocation of $500,000 from the 2023-24 First District’s Board of Supervisors 
Discretionary Fund – District Specific Priorities Program budget to the 
Sheriff/Coroner/Public Administrator to supplement costs for two Sheriff Deputies to 
support the City of Adelanto and other high desert areas for the period of July 1, 2023, 
through June 30, 2024. 

c. Approve Contract No. 23-593 with the San Bernardino County Fire Protection District to 
provide funding for the purchase of a snow vehicle in the amount of $375,000 for the 
contract term of June 13, 2023, through June 12, 2024. 

d. Authorize the Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector to post the necessary budget 
adjustments as detailed in the Financial Impact Section (Four votes required). 

2. Acting as the governing body of the San Bernardino County Fire Protection District: 
a. Approve Contract No. 23-593 with San Bernardino County to receive funding for the 

purchase of a snow vehicle in the amount of $375,000 for the contract term of June 13, 
2023, through June 12, 2024. 

b. Authorize the Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector to post the necessary budget 
adjustments for 2023-24 as detailed in the Financial Impact Section (Four votes 
required). 

 

(Presenter: Leonard X. Hernandez, Chief Executive Officer, 387-4811) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Promote the Countywide Vision. 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies and Stakeholders. 
 



Board of Supervisors Discretionary Fund - District Specific Priorities 
Program 
June 13, 2023 

 

 

Item 91 
Page 2 of 4 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not result in the use of additional Discretionary General Funding (Net 
County Cost). On September 21, 2021 (Item No. 18) and November 16, 2021 (Item No. 33), the 
Board of Supervisors (Board) approved an allocation of $4 million and $7 million, respectively, 
to the Board Discretionary Fund - District Specific Priorities Program (Priorities Program), for 
each of the five supervisorial districts for projects that meet a public purpose, and provide 
services to citizens that promote health, safety, economic well-being, and other public services 
that enhance quality of life and meet the needs of County residents. On an annual basis, 
unspent appropriations for discretionary funding will be carried over into the subsequent year’s 
budget.  These contracts and allocations will be funded by the First and Fourth District’s 
Priorities Program budgets. 
 
The following budget adjustments for 2023-24 are requested: 
 

Fund/Cost 
Center 

G/L Account Description Amount Action 

1021001000 55305030 Operating Transfers 
Out 

$875,000 Increase 

1021001000 53003305 Contributions to 
Other Agencies 

$875,000 Decrease 

5900142442 54504050 Vehicles $375,000 Increase 

5900142442 40909975 Operating Transfers 
In 

$375,000 Increase 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Priorities Program projects help promote the vision of a complete County by recognizing the 
unique traits of each Supervisorial District and, thereby, allow individual Board Districts to work 
with community partners through County services and contractual agreements to identify 
programs, projects, and initiatives that support the vision, meet a public purpose and provide 
services to residents that promote health, safety, economic well-being, education, recreation, 
and other public services that enhance quality of life, and meet the needs of the County’s 
residents.  Projects under the District Specific Priorities Program are based on District 
Supervisor discretion and are presented by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) for Board 
approval. 
 
On November 15, 2022 (Item No. 30), the Board approved Contract No. 22-1140 with Chino 
Neighborhood House to provide funding to assist with the purchase of the building occupied by 
Chino Neighborhood House, located at 13130 6th Street in Chino, in support of services 
provided to low- and moderate- income families and individuals. This contract amendment will 
continue to assist with the public purpose of providing for the social service needs of County 
residents by providing additional funding necessary to complete the purchase of the Chino 
Neighborhood House. 
 
Recommendation No. 1.b. assists with providing for the safety needs of County residents by 
providing funding to the Sheriff/Coroner/Public Administrator to supplement costs for two Sheriff 
Deputies in support of the City of Adelanto and other high desert areas. Both positions were 
previously funded by revenue from a private company that operates an Immigration and 
Customs Enforcement detention facility in Adelanto. However, due to a permanent reduction in 
occupied beds at the facility, revenue for the City of Adelanto has been reduced, leaving both 
positions unfunded in 2023-24. This allocation will provide bridge funding for one year to allow 



Board of Supervisors Discretionary Fund - District Specific Priorities 
Program 
June 13, 2023 

 

 

Item 91 
Page 3 of 4 

 

the City of Adelanto to identify other ongoing sources to fund the positions in the future. The two 
positions will continue to assist with the public purpose of providing a greater public safety 
presence within the City of Adelanto and other high desert areas, as determined by the Sheriff.  
 
On March 1, 2023 (Item No. 1), the Board ratified the proclamation of a local emergency as a 
result of the extreme weather event that began on February 22, 2023, and impacted the County. 
Recommendation Nos. 1.c. and 2.a. will assist the First District Supervisor with the public 
purpose of providing for the health, public safety and law enforcement needs of County 
residents by approving a contract to provide funding to the San Bernardino County Fire 
Protection District for the purchase of a snow vehicle (i.e., Sno-Cat). The purchase of a new 
snow vehicle will provide increased capabilities to County Firefighters in the Wrightwood area 
and focus on recovery and resiliency following the winter storm response efforts and County-
declared state of emergency. 
 
Under the contract terms, the CEO, at the direction of the Supervisor of the respective district 
that the contract serves, may extend the term of the contract, in writing, under the following 
conditions:  
 
a. In aggregate all extensions do not exceed 12 calendar months; 
b. Is specifically requested by the contractor;  
c. Will not change the project goals or scope of services;  
d. Is in the best interest of the County and contractor in performing the scope of services under 

the contract; and  
e. Does not alter the amount of compensation under the contract. 
 
Board discretionary funding allocations under the Priorities Program are non-competitive and 
must be for projects or services of $50,000 or more. Contracts shall be paid on a lump-sum 
basis or under other terms as approved by the Board. 
  
PROCUREMENT 
Not applicable. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Julie Surber, Principal Assistant County 
Counsel, and Scott Runyan, Principal Assistant County Counsel, 387-5455) on May 23, 2023; 
Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector (Vanessa Doyle, Chief Deputy Controller, 382-3195) 
on May 30, 2023; Sheriff-Coroner (Kelly Welty, Contract Chief Deputy Director, 387-3649) on 
May 30, 2023; San Bernardino County Fire Protection District (Wen Mai, Chief Financial Officer, 
387-9605) on May 24, 2023; Finance (Stephanie Maldonado, Administrative Analyst, 387-4348, 
Erika Rodarte, Administrative Analyst, 387-4919, and Tom Forster, Administrative Analyst, 387-
4635) on May 24, 2023; and County Finance and Administration (Paloma Hernandez-Barker, 
Deputy Executive Officer, 387-5426) on May 30, 2023. 
 
 



Board of Supervisors Discretionary Fund - District Specific Priorities 
Program 
June 13, 2023 

 

 

Item 91 
Page 4 of 4 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 
 
Record of Action of the Board of Directors 
San Bernardino County Fire Protection District 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Joe Baca, Jr.   Seconded: Curt Hagman 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD/SECRETARY 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: June 13, 2023 
 

 
 

cc: CAO - Maldonado w/agrees 
Contractor - c/o BOS w/agree 
File - w/agree 

CCM 07/7/2023 

 


